insurance period or during reconstruction and no allowance has been made for VAT, other than
on professional fees. Further discussions with your insurers are advised.

Valuation (£) and market comments

£165,000
The market value for the outright ownership interest of the property described in the report is
£165,000 (One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Pounds Sterling).
This figure assumes vacant possession and that the property is unaffected by any adverse
planning proposals, onerous burdens, Title restrictions or servitude rights.

Report author: Peter Bennet, MRICS

Company name: Dunfermline - Allied Surveyors Scotland Ltd

[...]

should be advised that if they have any concerns then they should ask for a specialist to undertake
appropriate tests.

12.1 Market Value in present
condition (£):

£165,000 The market value for the outright ownership interest of
the property described in the report is £165,000 (One
Hundred and Sixty Five Thousand Pounds Sterling).
This figure assumes vacant possession and that the
property is unaffected by any adverse planning
proposals, onerous burdens, Title restrictions or
servitude rights.

12.2 Market Value on
completion of essential
works (£):

12.3 Suitable security for